

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

2022 NOV -3 11 12

Native Village of Kwinhagak)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 State of Alaska, Office of Children's)
 Services,)
)
 Appellees.)

Supreme Court No. S-18481

Trial Court No. 4BE-19-00046 CN

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
 FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL
 THE HONORABLE TERRENCE HAAS, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
 NATIVE VILLAGE OF KWINHAGAK**

ALASKA LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
 Attorneys for Native Village of Kwinhagak

s/Pearl E. Pickett

Pearl E. Pickett, AK Bar No. 2003024
 Alaska Legal Services Corporation
 1016 W. 6th Ave., Suite 200
 Anchorage, AK 99501
 (907) 272-9431

Filed in the Supreme Court
 Of the State of Alaska
 on October 24, 2022

MEREDITH MONTGOMERY
 Clerk of the Appellate Courts

By: Briar St. Clair
 Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PARTIES.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Trial Court Erred by Applying AS 47.10.087 to the Youth’s Involuntary Hospitalization, Rather than AS 47.30.700 <i>et seq.</i>	13
A. Protections Outlined in AS 47.30.700-815 Apply to Admissions to Both Sitka Community Hospital and North Star Hospital.....	14
B. It Is Appropriate to Apply AS 47.30.700 <i>et seq.</i> Framework within the CINA Proceedings.....	19
C. AS 47.10.087 Does Not Apply to Mira’s Hospitalizations.....	26
D. The Injunction Entered in <i>Hooper Bay et al. v. Lawton et al.</i> Does Not Control.	27
II. Mira’s Continued, Involuntary Hospitalization with No Judicial Review Violated her Rights Under Alaska’s Constitution.....	28
A. Depriving Mira of Protections Available to Foster Youth Violates Her Right to Equal Protection.....	29
B. Mira’s Right to Procedural Due Process Was Violated.....	31
C. Mira’s Substantive Due Process Rights Were Violated.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Conservation Fund v. State</i> , 347 P.3d 97 (Alaska 2015)	13
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972)	29
<i>In re April S.</i> , 467 P.3d 1091 (Alaska 2020)	25
<i>In re Gabriella B.</i> , No. S-17022/17122, 2019 Alas. LEXIS 100 (July 3, 2019).....	25
<i>In re Hospitalization of Daniel G.</i> , 320 P.3d 262, 271-72 (Alaska 2014)	passim
<i>In re Jacob S.</i> , 384 P.3d 758 (Alaska 2016).....	31
<i>In re Necessity for the Hospitalization of April S.</i> , 499 P.3d 1011 (Alaska 2021).....	passim
<i>In re Necessity for the Hospitalization of Mabel B.</i> , 485 P.3d 1018 (Alaska 2021) .	passim
<i>In re Necessity for the Hospitalization of Mabel B.</i> , 485 P.3d 1018 (Alaska 2021), Oral Arguments.....	17, 18
<i>Kiva O. v. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children's Servs.</i> , 408 P.3d 1181 (Alaska 2018).....	35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	32, 34
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006)	29, 44
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	23
<i>Richard B. v. State</i> , 71 P.3d 811 (Alaska 2003).....	31
<i>State v. ACLU of Alaska</i> , 204 P.3d 364 (Alaska 2009).....	34
<i>State v. Cissy A.</i> , 513 P.3d 999, 1012, 1014 (Alaska 2022)	25
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 171 P.3d 557 (Alaska 2007)	29
<i>Trevor M. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children's Servs.</i> . 368 P.3d 607 (Alaska 2016).....	12
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 487 P.3d 568 (Alaska 2021)	30, 31
<i>Wetherhorn v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 156 P.3d 371, 375 (Alaska 2007)	12, 29

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1903	v, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1911	1, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	v, 25
AS 18.85.100	21
AS 44.21.410	21
AS 47.05.065	30
AS 47.10.080	1, 21, 33
AS 47.10.084	31
AS 47.10.087	vi, passim
AS 47.10.990	vi, 14, 27
AS 47.14.100	21, 31
AS 47.30.690	vii, 22
AS 47.30.700 (2020)	vii, passim
AS 47.30.705 (2020)	viii, 16, 17, 32
AS 47.30.710 (2020)	viii, 16, 19, 32, 37
AS 47.30.715 (2020)	viii, 39

AS 47.30.730	ix, passim
AS 47.30.735	ix, 17, 40
AS 47.30.740	x, 41
AS 47.30.745	42
AS 47.30.755	42
AS 47.30.760	18
AS 47.30.765	1
AS 47.30.775	xi, 6, 21, 22
AS 47.30.803	39
AS 47.30.845	22
AS 47.30.915 (2020)	xi, passim
AS 47.30.915 (2022)	16
AS 47.32.010 (2020)	xi, 16
AS 47.32.990 (2020)	xii, passim

Other Authorities

Alaska Supreme Court Order 1978 (Apr. 13, 2022)	36
Courtney Lewis, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act’s Application to Civil Commitments of Indian Children in State Court Proceedings</i> , 9 Am. Indian L.J. 105 (2020)	23
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctr. for Medicaid & Medicare Servs., Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction, North Star Hospital (04/08/2022)	43
<i>Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearing before the Subcommittee of Indian Affairs of the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 93d Cong. 2d. Sess. 45 (1974).....	23, 24, 25
S. Health, Educ., and Soc. Servs. Comm., at 7:50—14:00 (Mar. 6, 1981) (testimony of Verner Stillner, Dir., Div. of Mental Health & Developmental Disabilities, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.)	17
State of Alaska, Dep’t of Admin., Oversight & Review Unit, Review of the Efficiency and Effectiveness of the Public Defender Agency, Appx. C, at 7-8. (Nov. 4, 2019)....	22

Rules

Alaska Rule of Appellate Procedure 218	1
Alaska Rule of Civil Procedure 65	28
CINA Rule 1	xii, 20
CINA Rule 8	21
CINA Rule 11	22
CINA Rule 16	21
CINA Rule 17	21
CINA Rule 19.1	21, 33
Probate Rule 1	xiii, 20
Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7	21

Regulations

7 AAC 12.215	xiii, passim
7 AAC 50.800-885	27

7 AAC 50.825xiii, 27

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. Art. 1 §1 13, 30

Alaska Const. Art. I § 7 13

Alaska Const. Art. I § 22 13

PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES

Alaska Constitution

Article 1
